

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1426

**INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

AUGUST 23, 2006

FINAL BRIEF: SEPTEMBER 27, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Accounting for Pipeline Assessment Costs, *Jurisdictional Public Utilities and Licensees*, Docket No. AI05-1, 111 FERC ¶ 61,501 (June 30, 2005), R. 19, JA 30; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing and Providing Clarification, *Jurisdictional Public Utilities and Licensees*, Docket No. AI05-1, 112 FERC ¶ 61,309 (Sept. 19, 2005), R. 24, JA 75.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
II. OPS Regulations Requiring Integrity Management Programs	7
III. FERC Proceeding	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED ITS ACCOUNTING RULES TO REQUIRE CERTAIN COSTS OF PIPELINE INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS TO BE TREATED AS MAINTENANCE EXPENSES.....	18
A. The Commission Applied Its Accounting Rules To The Various Categories Of Costs And Work Activities Required	19
1. Planning and Recordkeeping	19
2. Inspections and Testing.....	20
3. Pipeline Modifications and Additions; Remedial and Mitigation Actions	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission Noted That Only A Relatively Small Portion Of Integrity Management Program Costs Would Be Expensed Under The FERC Orders.....	23
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REJECTED INGAA’S ARGUMENTS THAT ALL COSTS INCURRED IN THE FIRST TEN YEARS OF THE REQUIRED INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS SHOULD BE CAPITALIZED.....	25
A. The Commission Reasonably Found That An Integrity Management Program Is Not Akin To A One-Time Major Rehabilitation Project.....	26
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Increased Testing Is A Maintenance Activity And Is Not Sufficiently Tied To Future Economic Benefits To Support Capitalizing The Costs As Assets	31
C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Do Not Support Capitalizing Pipeline Testing Costs	35
D. The Tax Cases On Which INGAA Relies Were Not Raised Below And Are Inapposite	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama Power Company v. FERC</i> , 160 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 232 (1936).....	17
* <i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corporation v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	17
<i>Boston Edison Company v. FERC</i> , 885 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>Domtar Maine Corporation v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
* <i>Northern Border Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Northwestern Electric Co. v. FPC</i> , 321 U.S. 119 (1944).....	5
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 300 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2002)	39, 40
* <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation v. FPC</i> , 518 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	17, 18
<i>Union Electric Company v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
Accounting Release No. 8 (AR-8), Federal Power Commission (Mar. 6, 1969)	27
Proposed Accounting Release No. 18, <i>Accounting for Pipeline Assessment Costs</i> , FERC Docket No. AI05-1 (Nov. 5, 2004).....	9-10, 21, 27
* <i>Jurisdictional Public Utilities and Licensees</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,501 (2005).....	3, 4, 7-8, 10-12, 18-25, 28, 29, 36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Jurisdictional Public Utilities and Licensees,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,309 (2005).....	3, 13, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corporation,</i> FERC Docket No. AC94-149-000 (1996).....	28
 STATUTES:	
Internal Revenue Code	
26 U.S.C. § 162(a)	39
26 U.S.C. § 263.....	39
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	4
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	5
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	4
Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....	4
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	4
Section 8(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717g(a)	5
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	39
Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-355, 116 Stat. 2985	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
18 C.F.R. Part 201 (2006).....	3, 5
18 C.F.R. Part 201, Gas Plant Instruction No. 10, <i>Additions and Retirements of Gas Plant</i> (2006).....	6, 22
18 C.F.R. Part 201, Operating Expense Instruction No. 1, <i>Supervision and Engineering</i> , Item 3 (2006)	19
18 C.F.R. Part 201, Operating Expense Instruction No. 2, <i>Maintenance</i> , Item 2 (2006)	6, 20
18 C.F.R. Part 201, Operating Expense Instruction No. 2, <i>Maintenance</i> , Item 3 (2006)	6, 19
18 C.F.R. Part 352 (2006).....	3, 5
18 C.F.R. Part 352, Carrier Property Accounts Instruction No. 3-6, <i>Replacements</i> (2006)	6, 22
18 C.F.R. Part 352, Instructions for Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses No. 4-4, <i>Expense Classification</i> (2006)	6
18 C.F.R. Part 352, Instructions for Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses No. 4-4(a), <i>Operations and maintenance expense</i> (2006)	19, 20-21
49 C.F.R. Part 192, Subpart M.....	31
49 C.F.R. Part 192, Subpart O	2, 7, 31
49 C.F.R. § 195.452	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pipeline Safety: Pipeline Integrity Management in High Consequence Areas (Gas Transmission Pipelines),</i> 68 Fed. Reg. 69,788 (Dec. 15, 2003).....	7, 28, 29, 35
 OTHER MATERIALS:	
<i>Accounting for the Cost of Asbestos Removal,</i> Financial Accounting Standards Board, Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 89-13.....	36, 37
<i>Capitalization of Costs to Treat Environmental Contamination,</i> Financial Accounting Standards Board, Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 90-8.....	35, 36, 37
Government Accountability Office, GAO-06-1027T, <i>Gas Pipeline Safety: Views on Proposed Legislation to Reauthorize Pipeline Safety Provisions (2006)</i>	24
U.S. Department of Transportation, Research and Special Programs Administration, Docket RSPA-00-7666-356, <i>Final Regulatory Evaluation, Pipeline Integrity Management in High Consequence Areas (Gas Transmission Pipelines)</i>	34
